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BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter the Nebraska
PubI ic Servi-ce Commi s s ion, ofl
its own motion, seeking to
require NST Ho1dings, LLC , d/b/ a
Aardvark Moving Company, Omaha,
to show cause as to why its
Certificate of Pub1ic
Convenience and Necessaty should
noL be revoked. EnLered: August 2l , 20L9

BY THE COMMISSION:

On January 8, 20L8, NST Hol-dings, LLC, d/b/a Aardvark
Moving Company ( "Aardvark" ) , Omaha , filed an application to
suspend it.s authority unt il January 5 , 20L9 . The Commission
entered an order February 2l , 201,8 , grant ing the suspens ion
request.. On January 3, 2019, Commission staf f sent. not,ice to
Aardvark indicating the end of its approved suspension period.
On or around January 18, 2019 , Commission staff sent Aardvark a
revocat. ion f orm . At t,he end of the suspens ion per j-od, Aardvark
failed to either return the CertificaLe Lo compliance or to
volunt.arily cancel its Certif icate.

On April L6, 20L9 , the Commission ordered Aardvark to show
cause as to why its Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity should not be revoked for failure to keep a current
Form E j-nsurance filing and register its vehicles with the
Commission.l On June 25, 20L9, the Commission issued an order to
reschedule the hearing for August 6, 20L9 to ensure sufficient.
notice of the hearing.2

Docket No. M- 1 4229

ORDER REVOKING CERTIFTCATE

A show cause hearing was held August 6, 201-9 ,

Commission Hearing Room. Ms . Jamie Reyes and Mr.
Keiffer-Johnson appeared on behalf of Commission staff.
appeared on behalf of Aardvark.

in t.he
DiIlon
No one

1 See Docket, No. M-74229 In the Matter of the Nebraska Publ"ic. Service
Commi.ssr.on, oD rts own motion, seeking to require NS? Ho-Zdings, LLC, d/b/a
Aardvark Moving Company, Omaha, to show cause as to why zts Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity shouLd not be revoked, Order to Show Cause
and ScheduLe Hearing (Entered ApriI L6, 20L9) .

2 See Docket, No. M-L4229 In the Matter of the Nebraska Publ-ic Service
Commis,sr-on, oD:.ts own motion, seeking to require NST Hol-dings, LLC, d/b/a
Aardvark Moving Company, Omaha, to show cause as to why rts Certificate of
Publ-ic Convenience and Necessity should not be revoked, Order Rescheduling
Hearing (Entered June 25, 20L9) .
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EVIDENCE

Ms . Jamie Reyes, Director of the Motor Transportation
Department. , explained the Depart.ment ' s e f f ort.s to contac t
Aardvark prior to the ending of its suspens ion and af t,er the
suspension had officially ended.3 She noted both formal and
informal efforts to contact Aardvark went unanswered.a Ms. Reyes
explained the depart,ment. decided to send out its investigative
staff in order to ascertain the sLatus of t.he operations of
Aardvark Moving. s

Mr. GIenn E1weIl, Transportation Department Invest.igator,
testified before the Commission. Mr. E1welI testified that as
part of his responsibilit.ies as an investigator, he was asked to
Iook into the operational status of Aardvark.5 Mr. EIweII stat.ed
on July 28, 20L9 , he researched Commission records in an attempt.
to locate an address or phone number associat.ed with Aardvark
that. was not listed on their Certificate of Public Convenience
and Necessity. He noted he was able to uncover an additional-
address and phone number for the company.T

Mr. EIwel-I t.estif ied he attempted to call the company, but
t.he number had been disconnected. He explained he t.hen traveled
to Omaha, Nebraska, and checked two separate addresses listed
f or the company, on South B 9th St.reet and J St.reet, in an ef f ort
Lo locate someone associated with Aardvark. 8 Mr. ElweIl indicaLed
that the South B 9th St.reet building had been closed f or business
and there was not.hing as soc iated to Aardvark . As f or the J
Street. address, Mr. EIweII explained that a different business
operates current Iy within that l-ocat ion . He explained that the
new company has been at that locat.ion f or over a year. He
further noted he made contact with the building manager, but was
unabl-e to obtain any more information regarding Aardvark Moving. e

Mr. EIwell- test.if ied that
conc luded t.hat. Aardvark i s not
operating as a moving company in

based on his investigation he
in business and is no longer

the State of Nebraska. 10
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Mr.
the
or

for

is a
Rev.

and

At the conclusion of the heari-ng, Ms . Reyes reiterat.ed
ElweII' s conclusions. Ms. Reyes recommended that, since
carrier made no affirmative steps to cancel its certificat.e
bring the cert.if icate into compliance, the certif icate
Aardvark should be revoked.

OPINION AND FINDIN GS

NST Holdings, LLC , d/b/ a Aardvark Moving Company
common carrier regulated by the Commission pursuant to Neb.
Stat. 55 7s-101 et. Seq. ( 20L8) , 5 7s-301 eL. Seq. ( 20tB) ,

Title 29L, NAC Ch. 3 of Commission Rul-es and RegulaLions .

Neb. Rev. Stat. S 75-315 st,ates that certif icaLes may be
revoked after notice and hearing for will-fu1 failure to comply
with Nebraska statuLes governing the Commission, any Commission
rule or regulation , or any term, condit.ions, or Iimitation of
t.he certif icate. AII regulat,ed motor carriers must, comply with
Commission Rul-e 006 . 01 and 006 .02, which requires carriers to
hold current motor carrier insurance with minimum amounts of
coverage . A Form \\ E" Uni f orm Motor Carrier Bodi Iy Inj ury and
Property Damage Liaiblity Certificat.e of Insurance must be filed
wi t.h the Commi s s ion as proof of I iabi I i ty insurance . 11

Additiona1ly, Commission RuIe 004.02 requires aII motor carriers
to pay annual per-vehj-cle fees t.o the Commission each January in
order to receive vehicle identification cards for each vehicle
registered with t,he Commission.

Aardvark has not had current insurance or vehicles on file
wit.h the Commission f or some time. Attempts were made to contact
Aardvark several t imes pr j-or to the entry of the Apri 1 L6 , 20L9 ,

Order to Show Cause. Aardvark was sent a copy of the April !6 ,

20L9 Commission Order. Commission st.af f also att.empted t.o
contact. Aardvark by phone and in person, without success.
Finally, Aardvark did not, appear at the August 6, 2019 hearing
to show cause as to why its Certificate of PubIic Convenience
and Necessity should not, be revoked. Evidence and invest,igatory
efforts by Commission staff indicate that t.he carrier is no
Ionger in business ; however, t.he carrier took no f ormaL action
Lo voluntarily cancel its Certificate with the Commission.

In consideration of t.he evidence presented, the Commission
finds that NST Holdings, LLC, d/b/a Aardvark Moving Company, has
violated Commission Rules 005 . 01, 005 .02, and 005 . 03 for failure

11 Title 29L, NAC Ch. 3, 005.03 and 005.03A (Dec. 2003)
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t.o maintain and file liability insurance coverage for its
vehicles with t.he Commission, and RuIe 004 .02 f or f ailure to pay
its annual per-vehicle registrat ion fees with the Commission.
Based on the viol-ations and the recommendat.ion of Commission
staff, the Commission further finds that the authority granted
to NST Holdings, LLC , d/b/ a Aardvark Moving Company in
Application M-I4229 should be revoked.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by t.he Nebraska PubIic Service
Commission that the Certificate of Publ-ic Convenience and
Necessity granted to NST Holdings, LLC , d/b/a Aardvark Moving
Company, Omaha, in Application No. M- 1 4229 be, and is hereby,
revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED t.hat the carrier revoked here in shaIl
cease and desisL providing service in the State of Nebraska as
of the effective date of this Order. Any vehicle plates which
have been assigned by the Commission must be reLurned to the
Commission within ten ( 10 ) days of the effective date of this
Order.

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE aT Lincoln, NCbTASKA, ThiS 27Th

day of August, 20i-9 .

NEBRASI(A PUBLIC SERV]CE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS CONCURRING : --l-L1

Chai r

ATTEST:

Deputy Director

Tt yP


